

No. 17-1432

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF AMADOR, CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR,
IONE BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JENNIFER B. HENNING
Counsel of Record
CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 327-7535
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Standard Adopted by the Ninth Circuit for Establishing Federal Jurisdiction is Overly Broad and Vague, and Warrants Su- preme Court Review	5
II. The Structure, Intent, and History of the IRA Illustrates that the Definition of Indian Requires a Temporal Limitation	8
III. The Writ Petition Should be Granted to Address a Recurring Issue of National Im- portance that Impacts Both Tribes and Lo- cal Government.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	10
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community of Oregon v. Jewell</i> , 830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3, 13
<i>County of Amador v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 872 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>KG Urban Enterprises, LLC v. Patrick</i> , 693 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	11
<i>Stand Up for California! v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 919 F.Supp.2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	3, 10
<i>United States v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 505 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1974)	3
STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. §§ 5101 et seq.....	1
25 U.S.C. § 5111	10
25 U.S.C. § 5116	10
25 U.S.C. § 5123	10
25 U.S.C. § 5125	7, 11
25 U.S.C. § 5129	2, 3, 9
Act of June 15, 1935, ch. 260, § 2, 49 Stat. 378.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Carciari: Bringing Certainty to Trust Land Acquisitions Before the Senate Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 113th Cong., 1st Sess. 113-214 (2013) (statement of Kevin Washburn, Assistant Secretary – Indian Affairs, U.S. Department of the Interior).....	4, 7
<i>Readjustment of Indian Affairs: Hearings on H.R. 7902 Before the H. Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 73d Cong. 6 (1934).....	12
The Meaning of “Under Federal Jurisdiction” for Purposes of the Indian Reorganization Act, Office of the Solicitor, U.S. Dept. of Interior, M-37029 (Mar. 12, 2014)	5, 11
<i>To Grant to Indians Living Under Federal Tutelage the Freedom to Organize for Purposes of Local Self-Governance and Economic Enterprise: Hearings on S. 2755 Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 73d Cong. 85 (1934).....	12
LAW REVIEW ARTICLES	
Comment, Tribal Self-Government and the Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 70 Mich. L. Rev. 955 (1972)	11
Kelsey J. Waples, <i>Extreme Rubber-Stamping: The Fee-to-Trust Process of the Indian Reorganization Act of 1934</i> , 40 Pepp. L. Rev. 251 (2012).....	2, 13, 14
